
DESERT WATER AGENCY     BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
DECEMBER 1, 2015                                                               REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
                                                          

REGULAR MEETING   8:00 A.M.   OPERATIONS CENTER - 1200 GENE AUTRY TRAIL SOUTH – PALM SPRINGS – CALIFORNIA 
About Desert Water Agency: 
Desert Water Agency operates independently of any other local government.  Its autonomous elected board members are directly accountable to the people they serve. The Agency is one of the desert’s 
two State Water Contractors and provides water and resource management, including recycling, for a 325-square-mile area of Western Riverside County, encompassing parts of Cathedral City, Desert 
Hot Springs, outlying Riverside County and Palm Springs. 

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – November 17, 2015 EWING                                                                

                                 
3. GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT  LUKER 

 
4. COMMITTEE REPORTS –  Executive – November 24, 2015 EWING          
 
5. PUBLIC INPUT 

Members of the public may comment on any item not listed on the agenda, but within the jurisdiction of the Agency.  In addition, members of 
the public may speak on any item listed on the agenda as that item comes up for consideration.  Speakers are requested to keep their 
comments to no more than three (3) minutes.  As provided in the Brown Act, the Board is prohibited from acting on items not listed on the 
agenda. 
 

6. ITEMS FOR ACTION  
 A. Recommend Expanded Scope of Work for 2015/2016 Replacement Pipelines  JOHNSON 
  (Sunny Dunes Road and Camino San Miguel in Veterans Tract) 
  
 B. Request Adoption of Resolution No. 1124 Implementing a Turf Buy Back KRAUSE 
  Post-Conversion Re-Inspection Charge 
 
 C. Request Approval of Statement of Charges Tolling Agreement 6th Extension with DWR KRAUSE 
 

D. Request Authorization to Participate in the 2015-2016 U.S.G.S. Cooperative Water  KRAUSE 
 Resources Program 

 
7. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

A. State Water Contractors Meeting of November 19, 2015 RIDDELL 
   
8. PUBLIC INFORMATION  
 A. Media Information 
 B. PI Activities 

 
9. DIRECTORS COMMENTS AND REQUESTS 

 
10. CLOSED SESSION 
 A.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION 
  Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (d) (1) 
  Name of Case: Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians vs. Coachella Valley Water District, et al 
 
 B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION 
  Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (d) (1) 
  Name of Case: Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians vs. County of Riverside, et al 
 
 C. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION 
  Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (d) (1) 
  Name of Case: Desert Water Agency vs. U.S. Department of Interior 
 
 D. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT 
   Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957 (b) (1)  
   Title: General Manager 
 
 
    



11. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION – REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION 
 

12. ADJOURN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Upon request, this agenda will be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with disabilities, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.  Any person with a disability who requires a 
modification or accommodation in order to participate in a meeting is asked to contact Desert Water Agency’s Executive Secretary, at (760) 323-4971, at least 48 working hours prior to the meeting to enable the Agency to make 
reasonable arrangements.  Copies of records provided to Board members which relate to any agenda item to be discussed in open session may be obtained from the Agency at the address indicated on the agenda. 



8597 

Desert Water Agency Regular Board Meeting Minutes 11/17/15 

 

           2 
MINUTES 

OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE 

DESERT WATER AGENCY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
November 17, 2015 

 
DWA Board: James Cioffi, Vice President   )         
 Joseph K. Stuart, Secretary-Treasurer ) 
 Patricia G. Oygar, Director ) 
 Richard Oberhaus, Director ) 
 
Absent: Craig A. Ewing, President ) 
 
DWA Staff: David K. Luker, General Manager ) 
 Mark S. Krause, Asst. General Manager ) 
 Martin S. Krieger, Finance Director ) 
 Sylvia Baca, Asst. Secretary to the Board ) 
 Steve Johnson, Operations Engineer ) 
 Ashley Hudgens, Public Information Officer ) 
   
Consultant: Michael T. Riddell, Best Best & Krieger ) 
 Bob Reeb, Reeb Government Relations, LLC ) 
 
Public: David Freedman, PS Sustainability Comm. ) 
 Jan Swallow, Canyon Estates HOA ) 
       

Attendance 

17307.  Vice President Cioffi opened the meeting at 8:00 a.m. and 
asked everyone to join Director Oberhaus in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
17308.  Vice President Cioffi called for approval of the October 20, 
2015 Regular Board meeting minutes. 
 
  Director Oygar moved for approval. After a second by 
Secretary-Treasurer Stuart, the minutes were approved as written.  
 
17309.  Vice President Cioffi called upon General Manager Luker to 
provide an update on Agency operations. 
 
  Mr. Luker stated there is an item not listed on the GM report, 
which he was recently notified of regarding the Agency’s Turf Buy Back 
program. He stated there have been numerous post inspections that have not 
completed their projects, therefore, taking staff time from other duties. In an 
effort to recover staff time, a $70 inspection fee (staff’s hourly rate) from 

Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 
 
Approval of the 
10/20/15 Regular Mtg. 
Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
General Manager’s 
Report 
 
 
 
Turf Buy Back Program 
Post Inspection Problem 
 
 
 
 
 



8598 

Desert Water Agency Regular Board Meeting Minutes 11/17/15 

 
the participant’s grant amount is being considered.  He stated that the 
application and any other applicable documents would be revised to include 
this new rule. 
  
  There was discussion whether Board approval is needed for 
this amendment to the program. 
 
  There was consensus that this be brought back for Board 
approval at a future meeting. 
 
  Mr. Luker reported on October 30 at 11:55 a.m., staff 
responded to a hit backflow by a landscaper at Sunflower Circle East. The 
backflow had to be replaced and is back in service. A damage report was 
filled out.  
 
  Mr. Luker then reported on November 2 at approximately 
9:00 a.m., staff responded to a two-inch service that was hit by contractors 
working for Alta Verde builders at the Linea tract. Staff made the repairs 
and put the service back in. The water loss was from a two-inch fully open 
for approximately 30 minutes. A damage report was filled out. 
 
  Mr. Luker reported that DWA’s offices will be closed on 
November 26 and 27 for the Thanksgiving holiday. 
 
  Concluding his report, Mr. Luker stated unless the Board 
objects, certificates in the amount of $35 (Christmas Turkey Gift Cards) 
will be purchased and distributed during the second week of December to 
Agency employees. 
 
17310.   Secretary-Treasurer Stuart noted the minutes for the 
November 6, 2015 Human Resources Committee were provided in the 
Board’s packet. There was discussion on health benefits for active and 
retired officers and employees. Today’s Action Item No. 7-D is a result 
from that discussion. 
   
  Vice President Cioffi noted the minutes for the November 10, 
2015 Executive Committee were provided in the Board’s packet. 
 
17311.  Vice President Cioffi called upon Secretary-Treasurer Stuart 
to provide an overview of the financial activities for October 2015. 
 
  Secretary-Treasurer Stuart reported $2,227,973 was received 
in Water Sales Revenues. $92,584 was received in Reclamation Sales 
Revenues and $265,717 in Meter Sales and Services. $242,570 was 
received in Advanced Work Order Deposits ($194,600, Cameron, LLC and 
$47,970, Wessman). Included in the Miscellaneous receipts, $10,370 from 
SCE (Energy Rebate, Solar Field II – September 2015). Year-to-date Water 
Sales are 9% under budget, Year-to-date Reclamation Sales are 8% under 

General Manager’s 
Report (Cont.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hit Backflow 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Damaged Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DWA Offices Closed – 
Thanksgiving Holiday 
 
 
 
Employee Christmas 
Gift Cards 
 
 
 
 
Committee Reports 
Human Resources 
11/6/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive 10/13/15 
 
 
 
Secretary-Treasurer’s 
Report (October) 
 
 
 
Operating Fund 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8599 

Desert Water Agency Regular Board Meeting Minutes 11/17/15 

 
budget, Year-to-date Total Revenues are 10% over budget, and Year-to-
date Total Expenses are 14% under budget. There were 22,151 active 
services as of October 31, 2015 compared to 22,142 on September 30, 
2015. 
 
  Reporting on the General Fund, Secretary-Treasurer stated 
that $279,443 was received in Groundwater Assessments from private 
pumpers. $204,798 was received in State Water Project refunds (2014 
charges). $1,350,570 was paid out in State Water Project charges. 
   
  Regarding the Wastewater Fund, Secretary-Treasurer Stuart 
reported that $6,539 was received in Sewer Contract payments. There are a 
total of 79 contracts with a 43% delinquency rate. $96,142 was paid out in 
Accounts Payable. 
 
17312.  Vice President Cioffi opened the meeting for public input. 
   
  There being no one from the public wishing to address the 
Board on a non-agendized item, Vice President Cioffi closed the public 
comment period. 
 
17313.  Vice President Cioffi called upon Assistant General Manager 
Krause to present the Public Hearing requesting adoption of Resolution No. 
1123 regarding the formation of a groundwater sustainability agency for the 
portions of the Indio/Whitewater Sub-basins, the San Gorgonio Pass Sub-
basin and the Mission Creek Sub-basin. 
 
  Assistant General Manager Krause stated board action is 
requested in order to adopt Resolution No. 1123, which authorizes the 
establishment of DWA as a Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA) 
within the boundaries shown in the attached report. The Board is also being 
asked to enter agreements with other GSA’s in the Indio, Mission Creek 
and San Gorgonio Pass Sub-basins, as needed to satisfy the Sustainable 
Groundwater Management Act (SGMA) requirements. 
 
  Mr. Krause noted that SGMA requires the implementation of 
one or more Groundwater Sustainability Plans (GSP) or “alternative” plans 
in high and medium priority groundwater basins. The Department of Water 
Resources (DWR) has designated the Indio, Mission Creek and San 
Gorgonio Pass Sub-basins as medium priority sub-basins. DWA manages 
groundwater replenishment, imports State Water Project water, and 
implements water management within its boundaries overlying these sub-
basins. 
   
   Continuing his report, Mr. Krause stated that SGMA requires 
that each medium priority sub-basin not already identified as an adjudicated 
area be completely covered by one or more local groundwater management 
agencies. Although DWA has been designated by the legislation as the 

Secretary-Treasurer’s 
Report (October) 
(Cont.) 
 
 
 
 
 
General Fund 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wastewater Fund 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Input 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action/Public Hearing 
Item: Request 
Adoption of Resolution 
No. 1123 Regarding the 
Formation of a 
Groundwater 
Sustainability Agency 
for Portions of the 
Indio/Whitewater Sub-
basin, the San 
Gorgonio Sub-basin 
and the Mission Creek 
Sub-basin 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8600 

Desert Water Agency Regular Board Meeting Minutes 11/17/15 

 
exclusive groundwater management agency within its boundaries, 
becoming a GSA would give DWA the authority provided to GSAs in the 
legislation. It is proposed that DWA become a GSA within its boundaries 
and also within a three square mile area surrounded by DWA that also 
receives benefit provided by the DWA Mission Creek and Whitewater 
River (Indio Sub-Basin) and Garnet Hill (Indio) groundwater replenishment 
and assessment program. No new bylaws or ordinances are proposed as a 
result of this GSA formation. The process for becoming a GSA includes 
conducting a properly noticed public hearing, providing a Notice of 
Election for 90-day posting on DWR’s SGMA website before June 30, 
2017, and entering into any necessary cooperative agreements with other 
GSA’s in each sub-basin. The public hearing notice was published in The 
Public Record newspaper on October 27 and November 3, 2015. As of 
November 13, there has been one comment received (attached with this 
staff report). 
 
  Concluding his report, Mr. Krause stated that staff 
recommends that the Board open the public hearing to consider adopting 
Resolution No. 1123. Following the public hearing, staff requests the Board 
adopt Resolution No. 1123. 
 
  At 8:12 a.m., Vice President Cioffi opened the public hearing. 
     
  Arden Wallum, Mission Springs Water District General 
Manager, requested postponement until DWA and MSWD staff meet 
regarding this item. 
 
  Martin Magana, City of Desert Hot Springs City Manager, 
also requested a postponement on this item. Mr. Magana expressed concern 
whether new development will be affected. 
 
  Adam Sanchez, City of Desert Hot Springs Mayor requested 
postponing this item and expressed concern on future development and 
whether MSWD will be affected.  
 
  Emanuela Tala, Associate with Slovak Baron Empey Murphy 
& Pinkney LLP, MSWD’s General Counsel requested postponement of this 
item until further discussion between DWA and MSWD is conducted. 
   
  John Pinkney, MSWD’s General Counsel requested 
postponement until DWA, MSWD and City of Desert Hot Springs staff 
come to a consensus on this matter. He expressed concern with the meaning 
of the term “statutory boundaries.” 
 
  There being no one else from the public wishing to speak on 
this matter, Vice President Cioffi closed the public hearing at 8:25 a.m. 
 
 

Public Hearing Item 
(Cont.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Open Public Hearing 
 
 
Arden Wallum 
 
 
 
 
Martin Magana 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Adam Sanchez 
 
 
 
 
 
Emanuela Tala 
 
 
 
 
 
John Pinkney 
 
 
 
 
 
Close Public Hearing 
 
 
 
 
 



8601 

Desert Water Agency Regular Board Meeting Minutes 11/17/15 

 
  Director Oygar noted at the last meeting, Mr. Krause provided 
an additional presentation on the GSA formation, SGMA requirements and 
the cooperative process. She expressed her support of moving forward with 
this item. 
 
  In response to Director Oberhaus, Mr. Krause stated that all 
valley agencies are moving forward with becoming a GSA and that 
alternative plans are due in 2017. He noted that boundary issues are a legal 
matter. 
 
  Secretary-Treasurer Stuart questioned whether there has been 
interaction with MSWD. 
 
  Agency Counsel Riddell replied that he had spoken to Mr. 
Pinkney in the past about the process, however, staff has not communicated 
directly. He noted this is the first time he has heard concerns expressed 
about the meaning of the term “statutory boundaries.” He stated that he 
believed the term would include areas annexed to the Agency in the manner 
provided by statute. 
 
  Responding to Vice President Cioffi, Mr. Riddell stated that 
MSWD could probably make its own filing to form a GSA and see how 
DWR would react. 
 
  Director Oygar expressed her opinion that there is no need to 
delay action; legal counsel should handle the boundary issue. 
 
  Director Oberhaus suggested delaying the item in order for 
each other’s legal counsel to meet and further discuss. 
 
  Vice President Cioffi stated he would like to move forward 
with this item and also to develop a cooperative relationship with MSWD.  
 
  Mr. Krause commented that continuing this item today would 
require republication of notice, further delaying the process. 
 
  Director Oygar moved to adopt Resolution No. 1123. After a 
second by Director Oberhaus, the motion passed 3 -1 (President Ewing 
absent, Director Oberhaus dissenting). 
     

RESOLUTION NO. 1123 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF DESERT WATER AGENCY ELECTING TO BECOME A 
GROUNDWATER SUSTAINABILITY AGENCY FOR PORTIONS 

OF THE INDIO/WHITEWATER SUB-BASIN, THE MISSION 
CREEK SUB-BASIN AND SAN GORGONIO PASS SUB-BASIN 

 
 

Public Hearing Item: 
(Cont.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution No. 1123 
Adopted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8602 

Desert Water Agency Regular Board Meeting Minutes 11/17/15 

 
17314.  Vice President Cioffi called upon General Manager Luker to 
present staff’s request for designation of delegate to the ACWA General 
Session Membership meeting. 
 
  Mr. Luker stated that the Agency recently received a letter 
from ACWA regarding the election of officers at the upcoming General 
Session Membership meeting at the 2015 Fall Conference. The meeting will 
be held on December 2 in Indian Wells. Each member agency needs to 
designate a voting representative who will be required to register and sign 
as the proxy holder.  Staff requests that the Board designate a Director who 
will cast the Agency’s vote. He noted that past practice has been to 
designate the Board President (President Ewing is registered to attend). 
 
  Director Oygar made a motion to designate President Ewing 
as the Agency’s delegate. Director Oberhaus seconded the motion, which 
passed unanimously (President Ewing absent). 
 
17315.  Vice President Cioffi asked Operations Engineer Johnson to 
present staff’s request for Acceptance of the Desert Palisades 16” 
Transmission Main Project. 
 
  Operations Engineer Johnson stated that Jones Bros 
Construction Company has completed work for said project. He noted four 
change orders to the contract. The 2005/2006 Capital Improvement Budget 
included Work Order No. 05-570 to install the Desert Palisades 16” 
transmission main in the amount of $1,030,400 (including project 
engineering, overheads, construction and inspection). To date, $602,354.87 
has been spent for the project. Staff recommends the Board accept said 
work in the amount of $509,032.53. Subsequent to Board’s acceptance, a 
Notice of Completion will be filed and the Agency will make final payment 
to Jones Bros Construction Company. The Agency will release retained 
funds following the lien period. 
 
  Responding to Vice President Cioffi, Mr. Johnson stated that 
valve rings would be installed at a later date. 
 
  Director Oygar made a motion to approve staff’s 
recommendation. After a second by Secretary-Treasurer Stuart, the motion 
passed unanimously (President Ewing absent). 
 
17316.  Vice President Cioffi called upon Secretary-Treasurer Stuart 
to present the request for Approval to Grant the General Manager Retiree 
Dental and Vision Benefits. 
 
  Secretary-Treasurer Stuart noted that this item is a result from 
the November 6, 2015 Human Resources Committee meeting.  He stated 
that DWA employees hired before May 1, 2007 are eligible for retiree 
medical health benefits when they retire with 12 years of service. They are 

Action Items: 
(Cont.) 
Delegate Designation – 
ACWA General Session 
Membership Mtg. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Accept Desert Palisades 
16” Transmission Main 
Project 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Request Approval 
Granting General Mgr. 
Retiree Dental & Vision 
Benefits 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8603 

Desert Water Agency Regular Board Meeting Minutes 11/17/15 

 
also eligible for retiree dental and vision benefits if they retire with 25 years 
of service. General Manager Luker will be retiring on January 30, 2016 and 
will have served the Agency for a total of 22 years and 7 months, eligible 
for retiree medical benefits.  Mr. Luker worked 3 years for Rancho 
California Water District earlier in his career, totaling 25 years as a public 
servant upon his retirement. 
 
  Continuing his report, Secretary-Treasurer Stuart stated that 
Mr. Luker offered to pay his retiree dental and vision premiums, but 
ACWA/JPIA prohibits the Agency from allowing him to do so. The Board 
of Directors could grant retiree dental and vision benefits to General 
Manager Luker at their discretion. The Human Resources Committee 
requests approval and authorization to waive the 25-year minimum for the 
General Manager to be awarded retiree dental and vision benefits in 
appreciation for his 22 plus years of service to DWA. 
 
  Director Oberhaus moved for approval granting General 
Manager Luker retiree dental and vision benefits. Director Oygar seconded 
the motion, which passed unanimously (President Ewing absent). 
 
17317.  Vice President Cioffi called upon Mr. Reeb, Legislative 
Lobbyist to provide his 2015 Annual Legislative Report. 
 
  Mr. Reeb discussed the following items: (1)  The State 
budget; (2) Integrated Regional Water Management Planning Act; (3)  
Water Meters: Multi-Unit Structures; (4)  SB 272, The California Public 
Records Act: Local Agencies; (5) SB 415, Voter Participation; (6) SB 555, 
Urban Retail Water Suppliers: Water Loss Management; and (7) SB20, The 
California Water Resiliency Investment Fund.  
 
17318.  Vice President Cioffi called upon General Manager Luker to 
report on the October Water Production Comparison. 
 
  Mr. Luker reported that the Agency and its customers 
achieved a 21 percent reduction during October 2015 compared to October 
2013. He noted it was an average of 8 degrees warmer than October 2013, 
one of many factors that the State Water Board does not take into 
consideration. He stated since it began recycling water, the Agency has 
reclaimed 86,408 acre feet. If the recycled water production for October 
were taken into consideration against potable production, the Agency’s 
conservation achieved would have been several percentage points higher. 
The Agency will be asking the State Water Board to consider its recycled 
water production in the monthly figures. 
 
  Public Information Officer Hudgens noted that she will be 
attending and providing comments at the December 7, 2015 SWRCB Urban 
Water Conservation Workshop meeting in Sacramento. 
 

Action Items: 
(Cont.) 
Request Approval 
Granting General Mgr. 
Retiree Dental & Vision 
Benefits 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2015 Legislative Report-
Reeb Government 
Relations LLC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 2015 Water 
Production Comparison 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8604 

Desert Water Agency Regular Board Meeting Minutes 11/17/15 

 
  Mr. Reeb noted that several water agencies are asking for 
consideration of their groundwater replenishment figures and suggested the 
Agency do the same. 
   
17319.  Vice President Cioffi asked General Manager Luker to report 
on the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) November 10, 2015 
Notice of Violation. 
 
  Mr. Luker stated the Agency received a notice of violation for 
failure to meet water conservation standard and order for additional 
information. A response is required by November 20. He stated that in the 
response, the Agency will be requesting the SWRCB consider its recycled 
water production. 
 
17320.  Vice President Cioffi noted his recent attendance at the Palm 
Springs Unified School District ribbon cutting and garden walk for the 
Farrell Building landscape improvements. 
 
17321.  At 9:49 a.m., Vice President Cioffi convened into Closed 
Session for the purpose of (A) Existing Litigation, pursuant to Government 
Code Section 54956.9 (d) (1), Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians vs. 
Coachella Valley Water District, et al, (B) Existing Litigation, pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54956.9 (d) (1), Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla 
Indians vs. County of Riverside, et al, (C) Public Employment, pursuant to 
Government Code Section 54957 (b) (1), General Manager, and (D) 
Existing Litigation, pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (d) (1), 
Desert Water Agency vs. U.S. Department of Interior. 
 
17322.  At 10:08 a.m., Vice President Cioffi reconvened the meeting 
into open session and announced there was no reportable action. 
 
17323.  In the absence of any further business, Vice President Cioffi 
adjourned the meeting at 10:09 a.m. 
 

                                         ____________________________________ 
                                         James R. Cioffi, Vice-President                                 

 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Joseph K. Stuart, Secretary-Treasurer 

Discussion Items: 
(Cont.) 
October 2015 Water 
Production Comparison 
 
 
SWRCB 11/10/15 
Notice of Violation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directors’ 
Comments/Requests 
 
 
 
 
Closed Session: 
 
A. Existing Litigation – 
ACBCI vs. CVWD, et al 
B. Existing Litigation – 
ACBCI vs. Riverside 
County 
C. Public Employment – 
General Manager 
D. Existing Litigation – 
DWA vs. U.S. 
Department of Interior 
 
 
 
Reconvene 
 
 
 
Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



3 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 

DECEMBER 1, 2015 
 

  
 

 

On November 21 at approximately 5:30 p.m., stand-by responded to a hit fire hydrant on Gene 
Autry Tr. North of Ramon Rd. Staff was able to replace the bolts and gasket and put the fire 
hydrant back in service. The water loss was from a 6-inch fully open for approximately 25 
minutes. A police report was made. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 
 

Perris Dam Update (see attached). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 





4 
Minutes 

Executive Committee Meeting 
November 24, 2015 

 
 

Directors Present: Craig Ewing, Jim Cioffi      
Staff Present: Dave Luker, Mark Krause  
    
 
1. Discussion Items 

 

A. Review Agenda for December 1, 2015 Regular Board Meeting 
The proposed agenda for the December 1, 2015 Regular Board meeting 
was reviewed. 

 
   

 2. Other - None 
   
           
 3. Adjourn 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

6-A 
      

STAFF REPORT  
TO 

DESERT WATER AGENCY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
DECEMBER 1, 2015  

 
RE: RECOMMEND EXPAND SCOPE OF WORK FOR 2015-2016 

REPLACEMENT PIPELINES (SUNNY DUNES ROAD AND CAMINO 
SAN MIGUEL)  

 
On September 23, 2015, Borden Excavating was awarded the contract for constructing 
the 2015-2016 Replacement Pipeline Project in the amount of $730,269.00. The project 
included installation of replacement pipelines within Indian Canyon Drive (approximately 
2,700 feet of 12” ductile iron pipe between Tahquitz Canyon Way and Alejo Road), 
Stevens Road (approximately 600 feet of 8” ductile iron pipe between Palm Canyon 
Drive and Kaweah Road), and Wawona Road (approximately 600 feet of 8” ductile iron 
pipe between Steven Road and Vista Chino). 
 
The current estimated cost is $923,000 to include engineering, construction, inspection, 
pending change orders ($15,000 pending approval), and overhead costs. The DWA 
2015-2016 capital improvement budget for this project is $1,200,000.  
 
To accommodate the City of Palm Springs 2015 street rehabilitation and slurry project, 
Agency staff worked with the City’s engineering department on a schedule to allow the 
Agency to replace the pipeline within Indian Canyon Drive, Stevens Road, and Wawona 
Road prior to the street rehabilitation work.  
 
The City’s rehabilitation work has been performed on several streets throughout Palm 
Springs, to include Sunny Dunes Road and Camino San Miguel, located within the 
Veterans Tract near Demuth Park. Unfortunately, the rehabilitation work over Sunny 
Dunes Road and Camino San Miguel has generated an abundance of leaks. Since 
November 18th, 35 leaks have occurred, including 14 leaks on November 18th. The 
mains located within said streets (6” diameter on Sunny Dunes Road and 4” diameter 
on Camino San Miguel) were installed in 1948 and have been identified by staff as 
priority main replacements and are scheduled to be replaced as part of the Agency’s 
2018-2019 replacement pipeline project.  
 
Due to the numerous leaks, staff would like to add Sunny Dunes Road and Camino San 
Miguel pipelines to the current replacement pipeline scope of work as part of a change 
order (see attached). The City has agreed to postpone paving for Sunny Dunes Road 
and Camino San Miguel to allow for the installation of the proposed additional 
replacement pipelines. Utilizing an established cost provided by Borden Excavating, the 
installation will cost $239,165. The Agency will provide Borden with the mainline pipe for 
a cost of approximately $36,000. Inspection costs are anticipated to be approximately 
$28,000, for a total estimated cost in the amount of $303,165.  
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The total estimated cost, to include the current contract estimated cost and the 
proposed additional pipeline work, to include engineering, inspection, materials, and 
overheads is $1,226,165, approximately 2.18% over the work order budget of 
$1,200,000. The Agency does have $100,000 in the 2015-2016 budget for contingency 
mains, which can be used to cover the estimated overage. If approved, Borden 
Excavating will begin work within Sunny Dunes Road and Camino San Miguel starting 
Wednesday December 2nd. The work will add approximately 25 working days to the 
contract, revising the completion date to January 12, 2016. 
 
Replacement of the pipeline in Sunny Dunes and Camino San Miguel is imperative due 
to the high number of leaks that have recently occurred. The overall project cost of 
$1,226,165 is based on aforementioned estimated costs provided by Borden Excavating 
and Staff. By performing this work during the City’s rehabilitation project, the Agency will 
save approximately $40,000 in paving costs.  
 
Staff recommends Board approval to expand the 2015-2016 replacement pipeline 
project to include Sunny Dunes Road and Camino San Miguel. 
 
 
 





6-B 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
STAFF REPORT 

TO 
DESERT WATER AGENCY  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
DECEMBER 1, 2015 

 
RE: REQUEST ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 1124 

IMPLEMENTING A TURF BUY BACK POST-CONVERSION RE-
INSPECTION CHARGE 

 

In our inaugural Turf Buy Back program participating customers had a high failure rate 
for their post-conversion inspection, which is done to ensure that all Desert Water 
Agency rebate criteria have been met. As such, this year we instituted a checklist for 
customers to ensure that they were reminded of the commonly missed criteria when 
requesting a post-conversion inspection. This checklist was intended to help expedite 
the rebate process for both Desert Water Agency and the applicant. It is available online 
and at our offices (see attached). 

Despite the addition of the checklist, the first several inspections for the 2015-2016 year 
still had a large portion of customers with criteria not met at the time of the inspection, 
which necessitated additional staff time for re-inspection.  

The criteria that are most commonly missed are: 

• Installation of a pressure regulator and filter 
• Installation of a Smart Irrigation Controller (available at no cost to the customer 

through another DWA rebate program) 
• Installation of irrigation that meets our 20 gallon per hour or .33 gallon per minute 

criteria 

These criteria, along with the other project criteria are listed on the Turf Buy Back: 

• How-to guide 
• Application 
• Frequently asked questions  
• Website page 
• Brochure given to every participant 
• At the time of their pre-conversion inspection 
• Completed project checklist 



Page 2 of 2 
 

Implementing a $70 per hour charge for re-inspections that we clearly display on the 
checklist and when scheduling appointments will encourage customers to check their 
projects thoroughly before requesting their one post-conversion inspection at no cost. 
Customers that require the additional screening will have three opportunities (one at no 
cost) to pass the inspection and still receive a rebate.  

The rate of $70 per hour was the average hourly rate used in determining Desert Water 
Agency labor costs in the 2015-2016 budget. 

The $70 per hour charge would be in increments of quarter-hours and would include 
additional administrative time needed, travel time to and from the site being inspected 
and the inspection itself. For residential customers, the inspections typically take 30 
minutes. For commercial, HOA and public customers, the inspections usually take about 
an hour depending on the size and number of conversion projects. 

The charge incurred would be on a statement mailed to the customer using the address 
that they provided us as their preferred mailing address on their Turf Buy Back 
application. We would not issue a rebate until the charge was paid in full by the 
customer.  

The first post-conversion inspection must occur within the 90 days allotted for residential 
customers to complete their projects or within the 180 days allotted to commercial, HOA 
and public entities. With both the second and third post-conversion re-inspection, five 
additional business days will be given for any applicant to complete the necessary 
modifications before Desert Water Agency re-inspects the property. 

After three failed inspections, the rebate would be forfeited by that customer, and funds 
would be released to another customer in the same category (e.g. residential funds 
released to residential projects).  

Staff recommends that the Board of Directors adopt Resolution No. 1124 regarding the 
implementation of a Turf Buy Back Post-Conversion Re-Inspection Charge. 

 



01358.00000\21968688.1  

RESOLUTION NO. 1124 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DESERT 
WATER AGENCY PROVIDING FOR INSPECTION 

SERVICES FOR TURF BUY-BACK PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of its water conservation objectives, Desert Water 

Agency has initiated and is implementing a turf buy-back program by which the Agency 

provides funding to some customers who qualify under the program’s guidelines to reimburse 

them for a portion of the cost they incur in removing turf and replacing it with drought-tolerant 

landscaping in order to reduce water consumption on their property; and 

WHEREAS, the Agency’s turf buy-back program is a grant program, not an 

entitlement program, with awards subject to available funding, and each award is subject to 

completion of program requirements applicable to each property for which an award is 

requested; and 

WHEREAS, at each location where a landscape conversion has been performed 

by a customer in anticipation of an award for grant funds from the Agency pursuant to the turf 

buy-back program, the Agency must provide a post-conversion inspection to confirm that all 

program requirements applicable to that location have been satisfied; and 

WHEREAS, as part of the program benefits, this Board wishes to provide one 

post-conversion inspection by the Agency at each location for which an award may be made, 

without charge to the applicant who is seeking an award under the program, to confirm 

compliance with requirements applicable to the site; but if the initial inspection reveals that all 

requirements have not been satisfied and that remaining requirements still must be completed, 

thus requiring additional inspection by the Agency at additional expense to the Agency, this 

Board wishes to provide that the Agency must be reimbursed by the applicant for the Agency’s 

costs incurred in performing such additional inspections, in order to receive an award, and 

further that failure to satisfy requirements applicable to a specific location by the third such 

inspection will disqualify an applicant for a turf buy-back award at that location under the 

program; 



01358.00000\21968688.1  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Desert 

Water Agency as follows: 

1. Qualified applicants for an award of grant funds from the Agency pursuant 

to the Agency’s turf buy-back program will receive a post-conversion inspection of their 

property by the Agency, at no cost to the applicant, to confirm that all program 

requirements specific to the property have been satisfied.  

2. The first post-conversion inspection must occur within the 90 days allotted 

for residential customers to complete their projects or within the 180 days allotted to 

commercial, HOA and public entities. With both the second and third post-conversion re-

inspection, five additional business days will be given for any applicant to complete the 

necessary modifications before Desert Water Agency re-inspects the property.  

3. If the initial inspection reveals that all requirements specific to the 

property have not been satisfied, the Agency will identify the deficiencies to be corrected, 

will disclose them to the applicant, and the applicant will be provided an opportunity to 

address the deficiencies necessary to remain eligible for an award from the Agency under 

its turf buy-back program.  

4. Once the applicant believes that he or she has addressed the deficiencies 

identified during the first inspection, sufficient to remain eligible for an award under the 

program, the applicant may request a second inspection by the Agency to confirm that all 

deficiencies have been adequately addressed.  However, the applicant will be required to 

reimburse the Agency for its administrative and inspection costs actually incurred, 

including travel time, in conducting the second inspection, at the Agency’s average rate 

of $70.00 per person per hour calculated in increments of one fourth of each hour.  The 

Agency will invoice the applicant for the inspection costs incurred, and payment shall be 

due upon receipt of the invoice.  Payment must be received as a condition of an award 

under the turf buy-back program.  



01358.00000\21968688.1  

5. In the event that a second inspection reveals that all program requirements 

specific to the property still have not been satisfied, the Agency will disclose the 

remaining deficiencies to the applicant, and the applicant will receive another opportunity 

to address the deficiencies and request a third inspection by the Agency to confirm that 

all requirements have been addressed adequately to qualify for an award under the 

program.  The Agency will invoice the applicant for its costs incurred in performing the 

third inspection, and the applicant will be required to reimburse the Agency for its 

administrative and inspection costs incurred, including travel time, at the hourly rate and 

in the same manner described in Paragraph No. 3 above, as a condition receiving an 

award under the turf buy-back program.  

6. In the event that the third inspection reveals that program requirements 

specific to the property still have not been satisfied, the landscape conversion at that site 

will be disqualified from further consideration for an award under the turf buy-back 

program at that location.  

7. Nothing herein shall limit the Agency’s authority to recover from a 

customer or property owner the costs incurred by the Agency for inspection services that 

become due and payable to the Agency in accordance with this resolution by such other 

means as may available to the Agency, and as provided by law.  

ADOPTED this 1st day of December, 2015. 
 
 

 
            

Craig A. Ewing, President 
Board of Directors 

ATTEST: 
 
 
          
Joseph K. Stuart, Secretary-Treasurer 
Board of Directors 



 

Project Complete Checklist 

Name: __________________________________ 

Address: ________________________________________________________________ 

Phone number: ___________________________ 

1. Have you installed a pressure regulator and filter? 
  YES              NO     

2. Do you have a smart controller installed? 
  YES              NO     

3. Have you confirmed that your drip emitters are rated at less than 20 gallons per hour 
or .33 gallons per minute? (this information should be on the packaging) 

  YES              NO     
4. Does all of the irrigation on the same irrigation valve/zone meet the 20 gallon per 

hour or .33  gallon per minute requirement? 
  YES              NO     

5. Have you used our plant guide or Lush & Efficient to determine that your plant cover 
(at maturity) will be 50 percent? 

  YES              NO     
6. Do you have receipts or paid invoices showing that you have matched program 

funding by 25 percent? 
  YES              NO     

If you answered NO to any of the following questions, you are not yet ready for your post-conversion 
inspection. Please ensure that all requirements have been met and then submit this checklist in person 
or online.  

VERIFICATION 

Sign:__________________________________ 

Date:__________________________________ 

  

  

  

  

  

  



6-C 

STAFF RPTS/MARK 2015 
  

 
STAFF REPORT  

TO 
DESERT WATER AGENCY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
DECEMBER 1, 2015 

 
 
RE: DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES STATEMENT OF 

CHARGES TOLLING AGREEMENT 
 
The current tolling agreement to suspend the deadline for challenging protested items 
on the statement of charges (SOC) received from the Department of Water Resources 
(DWR) under the Agency’s water supply contract will expire on December 31, 2015. 
The State Water Contractors (SWC) staff are requesting adoption of a sixth 
amendment to the tolling agreement which would extend the agreement for 2 years to 
December 31, 2017.  Among other things, this would suspend the water supply 
contract deadline to submit formal protests 10 days prior to the first payment for the 
SOC’s with regard to the State Water Project (SWP) bills for calendar years 2007 
through 2018, including any revisions made to such bills on or before December 31, 
2017. 
 
In accordance with contract requirements, formal protests concerning the annual 
SOC’s are due no later than December 21st each year.  DWR often sends out its 
revised SOC’s in November or December leaving insufficient time for SWC’s to file 
protests by the December 21st deadline. The tolling agreement provides the SWC’s the 
time and the forum to lodge their protests and provides DWR the ability to address the 
protest items and potentially avoid legal action.  
 
Over the years, the list has grown to 293 items with 132 items resolved and removed. 
Each year, about 30 new items are added based on errors noted during the audits. 
Most of the items that are identified are calculation or data errors, although there are 
some policy issues (primarily related to recreation). 
 
Prior to 2008, there was no alternative to dealing with protest issues other than that 
provided by the contract. The positive outcome of this process is that DWR has begun 
to address a significant number of these issues without requiring the contractors to 
take legal action. The tolling agreement is expected to continue into the future. 
 
Staff requests authorization to execute the amendment extending the tolling agreement 
for up to two years pending contractor consensus and legal counsel review. 
 



 

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO TOLLING AND WAIVER AGREEMENT 

 

 This SIXTH AMENDMENT TO TOLLING AND WAIVER AGREEMENT (“Sixth 

Amendment”), which shall be effective as of December 15, 2015(“Effective Date of Sixth 

Amendment”), is entered into by and between ______________________________________ 

(“AGENCY”) and the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“DWR”).  

AGENCY and DWR are referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”  

 

RECITALS 

 A. In 2007, the Parties entered into a Tolling and Waiver Agreement (“Agreement”), 

and thereafter entered into the First Amendment with an effective date of December 15, 2007 

(“First Amendment”), Second Amendment with an effective date of December 15, 2008 

(“Second Amendment”), Third Amendment with an effective date of September 15, 2009 

(“Third Amendment”) , Fourth Amendment with an effective date of December 15, 2010 

(“Fourth Amendment”) and Fifth Amendment with an effective date of December 15, 2012. 

Except as otherwise set forth in this Sixth Amendment, capitalized terms have the meanings 

given to such terms in the Agreement, as amended.  

 B. Among other things, the Agreement, as amended, tolls the statute of limitations 

with regard to certain Claims beginning with the Effective Date of the Agreement through and 

including December 31, 2015.  The Claims specified in the Agreement, as amended, include, 

with certain exceptions, DWR’s bills to the Contractors for calendar years 2007 through and 

including 2016, but do not include bills for subsequent years.  

 C. Thus, in the absence of an amendment to extend the tolling period beyond 

December 31, 2015, AGENCY will be required to formally protest and/or take other legal action 

to preserve its rights to pursue Claims under the Agreement, as amended, upon expiration of 

tolling period on December 31, 2015.  In addition, in the absence of an amendment to the 

Agreement regarding the SWP bills for 2017 and 2018, AGENCY will be required to formally 

protest its SWP bills for 2017 and 2018 and/or take other legal action to preserve any claims it 

may have with respect to such bills. 

 D. The Parties currently are engaged in good faith discussions concerning a possible 

resolution of the claims related to the SWP bills issued for calendar years 2007 through and 



 

including 2016, and certain other claims related to the State Water Project.  In order to facilitate 

these discussions, the Parties agree that the applicable tolling period for pursuing Claims as set 

out in the Agreement, as amended, (with the exception of the issues set out in Exhibit 1 and 

Exhibit 2, if any) should be extended through December 31, 2017 and that claims related to the 

SWP bills issued by DWR for 2017,  and 2018, including any revisions made on or before 

December 31, 2017, should also be tolled. 

 E. The Parties also recognize that there may be issues that they are not able to 

resolve through good faith discussions and that a Party to this Agreement and/or a Contractor 

which has entered into a similar, but separate, tolling and waiver agreement with DWR may 

desire to seek formal dispute resolution or other legal action on such issues before the end of the 

tolling period on December 31, 2017.  Accordingly, the Parties have included procedures in this 

Agreement, as amended, and DWR has included similar procedures in its tolling and waiver 

agreements with other Contractors to allow any party (including DWR) to exclude issues from 

the tolling provisions before the end of the tolling period and to have such exclusion apply to and 

bind DWR and all other Contractors with tolling and waiver agreements with DWR. 

NOW, THEREFORE, AGENCY and DWR, for good and adequate consideration, the 

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, agree to the following: 

 
TERMS OF SIXTH AMENDMENT 

 1.  The text in Paragraph 1(b) of the Agreement, as amended by the Fifth 

Amendment, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following text, shown here in italics: 

(b) (i) The term “Claims” is broadly defined to include any and all claims for relief, 

actions, suits, causes of action, damages, debts, costs, demands, losses, liabilities and 

obligations of whatever nature, whether legal or equitable, and notices of contest under 

Article 29(i) of the State Water Contracts that arise out of or are related to: (1) the 

Metropolitan Claim; (2) the use, prior to July 1, 2006, of revenue bond proceeds and 

commercial paper note proceeds to pay “costs incurred for the enhancement of fish and 

wildlife or for the development of public recreation”; (3) the related establishment, 

restatement or adjustment of charges and rate reductions under the State Water 

Contracts; (4) the accounting for the costs of the San Joaquin Drainage Program; (5) the 

allocation of the costs of certain facilities in the Delta to the purposes of the development 



 

of public recreation and the enhancement of fish and wildlife; (6) DWR’s bills to the 

Contractors for calendar years 2007 through and including 2018, including any revisions 

to such bills made on or before December 31, 2017; provided that the term “Claims” 

does not include, as of January 1, 2009, the issue set out in Exhibit 1, attached hereto;  

and provided further that the term “Claims” shall not include the issues set out in Exhibit 

2, attached hereto, effective January 1, 2016.  To the extent the issue set out in Exhibit 1 

was heretofore included within the term “Claims”, the Tolling Period Expiration Date 

for such issue as used in Paragraph 4 shall be deemed to be December 31, 2008 and to 

the extent the issues set out in Exhibit 2 were heretofore included within the term 

“Claims”, the Tolling Period Expiration Date for such issues as used in Paragraph 4 

shall be deemed to be December 31, 2015.  In addition, the term “Claims” shall not 

include any issue to the extent such issue is excluded from the term “Claims” pursuant to 

the provisions of Paragraph 1(b)(ii) or 1(b)(iii)  

 

 (ii) Any Party (including DWR) to this Agreement may elect to remove one or 

more of the issues set out in Exhibit 3 from the term “Claims” by giving 60 days advance 

written notice to DWR and the other Contractors which have tolling and waiver 

agreements with DWR with a tolling period expiration date that has been extended to 

December 31, 2017.   Such notice shall specify the effective date of such exclusion and 

shall apply to and be binding upon DWR and the other Contractors listed in Exhibit 4 

which have a tolling and waiver agreement with DWR with a tolling period expiration 

date that has been extended to December 31, 2017.  Exhibit 4 contains a listing of all 

water contractors which entered into the previous tolling and waiver agreement 

amendment extending the tolling period to December 31, 2015, and which are expected 

to enter into amendments to extend their tolling periods to December 31, 2017.  To be 

effective, such notice must be received by DWR and shall be effective as to all other 

Contractors with tolling and waiver agreements with DWR with a tolling period 

expiration date that has been extended to December 31, 2017, even if one or more of such 

Contractors do not receive such notice.  The effect of such notice by one Party or by any 

Contractor with a tolling and waiver agreement with DWR shall be to exclude such issue 

or issues from the term “Claims” in this Agreement and in the tolling and waiver 



 

agreements of DWR and the other Contractors listed in Exhibit 4 with a tolling period 

expiration date that has been extended to December 31, 2017.  To the extent the issue or 

issues set out in the notice were heretofore included within the term “Claims”, the 

Tolling Period Expiration Date for each such issue as used in Paragraph 4 shall be the 

issue exclusion date so specified in the notice. 

 

 (iii) Any Party (including DWR) to this Agreement may elect to remove one or 

more issues (other than those listed in Exhibit 3, which are addressed in Paragraph 

1(b)(ii)) from the definition of the term “Claims” by giving 120 days advance written 

notice to DWR and the other Contractors which have tolling and waiver agreements with 

DWR with a tolling period expiration date that has been extended to December 31, 2017;  

provided, however, that such Party (if other than DWR) shall notify DWR at least 30 days 

in advance of the issuance of such 120 day notice and allow DWR the opportunity to 

discuss the matter with that Party.  The Party shall use its best efforts to describe clearly 

in the notice the issue or issues to be excluded and shall specify the effective date of such 

exclusion.  The notice shall apply to and be binding upon DWR and the other Contractors 

listed in Exhibit 4 which have a tolling and waiver agreement with DWR with a tolling 

period expiration date that has been extended to December 31, 2017.  To be effective, 

such notice must be received by DWR and shall be effective as to all other Contractors 

with  tolling and waiver agreements with DWR with a tolling period expiration date that 

has been extended to December 31, 2017, even if one or more of such Contractors do not 

receive such notice.  The effect of such notice by one Party or by any Contractor with a 

tolling and waiver agreement with DWR shall be to exclude such issue or issues from the 

term “Claims” in this Agreement and in the tolling and waiver agreements of DWR and 

the other Contractors listed in Exhibit 4 with a tolling period expiration date that has 

been extended to December 31, 2017.  To the extent the issue or issues set out in the 

notice were heretofore included within the term “Claims”, the Tolling Period Expiration 

Date for each such issue as used in Paragraph 4 shall be the issue exclusion date so 

specified in the notice. 

 



 

2. The text in Paragraph 4 of the Agreement, as amended by the Fifth Amendment, 

is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following text, shown here in italics:   

The Tolling Period Expiration Date is December 31, 2017;  provided that DWR may, 

upon giving 60 days advance written notice to Agency, change the Tolling Period 

Expiration Date to a date earlier than December 31, 2017  if the sum of the maximum 

Table A amounts for all Contractors who enter into a Sixth Amendment to the Tolling and 

Waiver Agreement with DWR (plus the Table A amount for the County of Butte, if the 

County enters into a Fifth Amendment to the Tolling and Waiver Agreement with DWR) 

is less than 95% of the sum of the maximum Table A amounts for the 27 Contractors who 

signed the Monterey Amendment; and provided further that the Tolling Period Expiration 

Date as to any specific issue may be set at an earlier date pursuant to the provisions of 

Paragraph 1(b)(ii) or 1(b)(iii).  For the time period between the Effective Date of the 

Agreement and the Tolling Period Expiration Date, inclusive (the "Tolling Period"), 

Agency and DWR agree that, except as provided for in this Agreement, all Periods of 

Limitation applicable to all Claims between the Parties, including without limitation 

those described in the Metropolitan Claim, shall be tolled and waived, shall not run or 

expire, and shall not operate in any manner so as to prejudice, bar, limit, create a 

defense to or in any way restrict Claims between the Parties. Except as provided in 

Paragraph 2 herein, after the Tolling Period Expiration Date, the Parties shall have the 

same rights, remedies, and damages each of them had on the Effective Date of the 

Agreement and the Tolling Period shall be excluded from any time calculation in 

determining whether any period of limitations has run;  provided, however, that with 

regard to Claims pertaining to DWR’s  bills to the Contractors for calendar years 2007 

through and including 2018,  AGENCY shall have until 60 days from the Tolling Period 

Expiration Date to submit notices of contest to DWR for Claims pertaining to any such 

bills for calendar years 2007 through and including 2018.   Except for the Parties' waiver 

of the Statute of Limitations as provided herein and except as provided in Paragraph 2 

herein, this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of any Claims or defenses that either 

Party may have against the other.    



 

3.   Exhibit 1, entitled “Issue Not Included in the Term “Claims” Effective January 1, 

2009”, which title was changed by the Fifth Amendment, remains unchanged as a part of this 

Agreement and is attached.    

4. Exhibit 2, entitled “Issues Not Included in the Term “Claims” for Purposes of the 

Tolling and Waiver Agreement Extension Beginning January 1, 2013”, which was added by the 

Fifth Amendment, did not have any issues listed and is therefore deleted in its entirety and 

replaced by Exhibit 2, entitled “Issues Not Included in the Term “Claims” Effective January 1, 

2016”, which is attached and made a part of this Agreement. 

5. Exhibit 3, entitled “Issues that May be Excluded from the Term “Claims” upon 60 

Days Advance Notice”, which was added by the Fourth Amendment, is amended by listing  

additional issues, if any, to issues 1 and 2 previously listed therein, and such Exhibit 3 as 

amended  is attached and remains a part of this Agreement. 

6. Exhibit 4, entitled “Contractors which Signed Prior Tolling Agreement 

Amendment Extending Tolling Period to December 31, 2012and which are Expected to Enter 

into Amendment to Extend Tolling Period to December 31, 2015”, which was added by the 

Fourth Amendment, is deleted in its entirety and replaced by Exhibit 4 entitled “Contractors 

which Signed Prior Tolling Agreement Amendment Extending Tolling Period to December 31, 

2015, and which are Expected to Enter into Amendment to Extend Tolling Period to December 

31, 2017”, which is attached and made a part of this Agreement. 

 7.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, are unchanged by 

this Sixth Amendment and shall remain in full force and effect. 

 8. In consideration of the extension of the tolling period provided by this Sixth 

Amendment, the Parties intend to continue to use their best efforts to discuss and seek to resolve, 

in a timely manner, as many of the remaining issues as practicable that have been tolled by this 

agreement or that have otherwise been raised in the resolution process established in response to 

this Agreement. 

 9. Each individual signing below represents and warrants that he or she is authorized 

to execute this Sixth Amendment on behalf of the respective Parties to this Sixth Amendment 

and does so freely and voluntarily.  

10.  Each Party warrants and represents that, in executing this Sixth Amendment, it 

has relied upon legal advice from counsel of its choice; that the terms of this Sixth Amendment 



 

have been read and its consequences have been completely explained to it by counsel; that it 

fully understands the terms of this Sixth Amendment; and that it knows of no reason why this 

Sixth Amendment shall not be a valid and binding agreement of that Party.  

 11. This Sixth Amendment may be executed in counterparts. 
  

DATED:_______________________           __________________________________ 
      CATHY CROTHERS 
      Chief Counsel 
      Attorney for DWR  
           
 
DATED:_______________________           __________________________________ 
      Name: 
      Title:   
      For AGENCY  



 

EXHIBIT 1 
 
 

ISSUE NOT INCLUDED IN THE TERM “CLAIMS”  
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2009 

 
 

 
1. The validity of charges for costs incurred by DWR at Perris Reservoir for beach sand, the 

ADA fishing pier, and marina repairs and relocation, which have been billed to and 
included in the annual Statements of Charges issued to Metropolitan Water District, 
Coachella Valley Water District and Desert Water Agency for calendar years 2008 and 
2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

EXHIBIT 2 
 

ISSUES NOT INCLUDED IN THE TERM “CLAIMS” EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2016 
 

1. Whether Coastal Extension debt service charges were erroneously included in the 2006 
transportation variable charges instead of the Coastal Branch Reach 33A charges.  Resolution:  
The Department properly included the Coastal Branch Reach 33A charges in the 2006 
transportation variable charges instead of the Coastal Extension debt service charges.  

 
2. Whether the credits totaling approximately $2,376,000 for 2004 and 2007 wheeling of non-

entitlement water transactions should have been recorded in the SAP accounting system. 
Resolution: The Department posted the credits of approximately $2,600,000 for 2004 and 
2007 wheeling of non-entitlement water transactions in the SAP accounting system. 

 
3. Whether the 2005 replacement over/under adjustment was calculated using an incorrect 

payment amount and incorrect interest factors. Resolution:  The Department updated the 2005 
payment amount and used the correct interest rates when calculating the over-/under-
adjustment. 

  
4. Whether the recovery generation credits for San Luis, Devil Canyon and Warne Power plants 

for 1998 of approximately $396,000 were recorded. Resolution: The Department recorded the 
recovery generation credits of approximately $396,000. 

 
5. Whether the Gianelli Pumping Plant replacement costs of approximately $50,000 were 

improperly included in the 2006 Delta Water Charge. Resolution: The Department moved 
Gianelli Pumping Plant replacement costs for 2006 from the Delta Water Charge. 
 

6. Whether the excess recovery generation credits, which total approximately $526,000, resulting 
from LADWP's water diverted into the SWP in 1985, have not been returned to Metropolitan.  
Resolution: The Department revised Metropolitan's Attachment 4C to the Statement of 
Charges to reflect a credit of $526,000.  
 

7. Whether Metropolitan's refunds on the Water System Revenue Bond earnings for the period of 
January - June of 2004 were understated by approximately $31,000 in the determination of the 
interest refunds resulting from Water System Revenue Bond investments. Resolution: The 
Department increased the March 2006 refund for Metropolitan.  

 
8. Whether the costs of the Hyatt Turbine Refurbishment Project, from 2000 to 2006, were 

improperly allocated to the replacement fund. Resolution: The Department changed the 
allocation of the costs of the Hyatt Turbine Refurbishment Project from the replacement fund 
to the capital component of the Delta Water Charge.  

 
9. Whether the Delta Water Charge Minimum cost projections, include any escalation of future 

cost beyond the initial 3-year period.  Resolution: The Department included an escalation 
factor on future costs of the Delta Minimum cost component beginning in the 2010 Statements 
of Charges.  
 

10. Whether the pike eradication costs in 2006 and 2007 at Lake Davis should or should not be 
charged to the State Water Project recreation costs. Resolution: The Department reassigned 
the costs to the Proposition 50 bond funds and such reassignment was reflected in the 2007 
Statements of Charges.  



 

11. Whether the Springing Amendment credits applied to the 2009 Statements of Charges should 
have included the bond Series AE reserve fund releases. Resolution: The Department placed 
the debt service reserve fund release, Series AE, in the refunding Escrow in lieu of returning 
the funds to the contractor’s via credits.  

 
12. Whether the Contractors were charged separately for the Bay Delta Conservation Plan 

regarding two invoices from HDR, Inc., (invoices #44255 and #53418 totaling $459,000) 
which had notations that they related to the Bay Delta Conservation Plan and Delta Habitat 
Conservation and Conveyance Plan. Resolution: The Contractors’ Independent Audit 
Association withdrew the issue.  
 

13. Whether the bond issuance costs and underwriters discount (totaling approximately $3.5 
million for series AE) were not, but should have been, included in the debt service schedule 
dated October 1, 2008. Resolution: The Department added the bond issuance costs and 
underwriters discount (totaling approximately $3.5 million for series AE) in the debt service 
schedule.  

 
14. Whether the calculation of the 2008 Rate Management credits were incorrect. Resolution: The 

Contractors’ Independent Audit Association withdrew the issue.  
 

15. Whether the initial 2009 Delta Water Charge contained unsupported entries.  Resolution: The 
Contractors’ Independent Audit Association withdrew the issue.  
 

16. Whether the transportation variable costs were unverifiable for selected reaches using SAP for 
three Contractors selected. Resolution: The Contractors’ Independent Audit Association 
withdrew the issue.   
 

17. Whether the Water System Revenue Bond surcharge for the 2009 Statements of Charges was 
calculated using estimated values for series AE, which resulted in a misstatement of the Water 
System Revenue Bond surcharge.  Resolution: The Department applied actual values for 
series AE and it was reflected in the rebill of the 2009 Statements of Charges.  
 

18. Whether the Municipal Water Quality Investigation charges for 2008 and 2009 were included 
twice in the Transportation Minimum component of the 2009 Statements of Charges. 
Resolution: The Department reversed the duplicated charges for the rebill of the 2009 
Statements of Charges.  
 

19. Whether the Final Allocations of Power contained in the Transportation variable and 
Transportation minimum components of the Statements of Charges for 1999-2007 have not 
been finalized. Resolution: The Department updated all the Preliminary Allocations of Power 
and Final Allocations of Power with the most current cost data through 2008 for the 2010 
rebill.  
 

20. Whether the downstream reallocation of costs in 2006 and 2007 totaling approximately 
$10,034,000 should have been reflected in the variable component calculation. Resolution: 
The Department ran the downstream allocations in the SAP accounting system for all years 
through 2008.  
 

21. Whether the Municipal Water Quality Investigation costs for 1999 through 2004 were posted 
twice in the billing system. Resolution: The Department reversed the duplicated charges.  
 



 

22. Whether the variable component for 2006 and 2007 should have been calculated using the 
power costs and sales from the SAP accounting system.  Resolution: The Department 
recomputed the Contractor’s variable energy charges using the power costs and sales from the 
SAP accounting system.  

 
23. Whether technology improvement cost estimates of $15,589,000 were included twice in the 

Delta Water Charge and estimates of $8,055,000 were included twice in the transportation 
minimum charges. Resolution: The Department reversed the duplicated cost estimates.  

 
24. Whether special engineering cost estimates for 2008 through 2013 were overstated by 

$63,928,000 in the calculation of the Delta Water Charge capital and transportation capital 
components for the 2009 Statements of Charges. Resolution: The Department used corrected 
special engineering cost estimates.  
 

25. Whether 2007 deliveries of 5,000 acre-feet taken from storage in the San Joaquin Valley were 
billed as if they were delivered from the Delta. Resolution: The Department included a 5,000 
acre-feet credit in 2007 at reach 12E.  

 
26. Whether the fish replacement charge unit rate computed for 2008 was used for calculating the 

2009 charge, resulting in a $90,000 overstatement of the variable component. Resolution: The 
Department updated the fish replacement charge unit rate for 2009.  
 

27. Whether Oroville revenues included in the Delta Water Rate calculation for 2035 in the 2009 
Statements of Charges were overstated by approximately $4,960,000.   Resolution:  The 
Department revised the Oroville revenues.   

 
28. Whether relocation costs for the Division of Environmental Services were omitted from the 

transportation minimum component. Resolution: The Department included relocation costs in 
the transportation minimum component.  
 

29. Whether the Municipal Water Quality Investigation charges were overstated for the 2009 
Statements of Charges. Resolution: The Department revised the allocation of the Municipal 
Water Quality Investigation charges.  
 

30. Whether the Water table redistribution entries for 2006 and 2007 to allocate costs between the 
minimum and variable charges were calculated using outdated water information. Resolution: 
The Department updated all water delivery amounts and the allocation of costs 
 

31. Whether Metropolitan's November and December 2006 variable payments totaling 
approximately $940,000 were improperly excluded from the 2006 payment amount and the 
2007 payment is understated by approximately $5,000 in its Statement of Charges.  
Resolution: The Department reversed Metropolitan's November and December 2006 variable 
payments totaling approximately $940,000 and the 2007 payment by approximately $5,000.  

 
32. Whether Hyatt-Thermalito Units 1, 3 and 5 refurbishment costs included in the variable 

component were overstated by $1,190,000 due to the use of outdated costs. Resolution: The 
Department updated Hyatt-Thermalito Units 1, 3 and 5 refurbishment costs for the 2010 
Statements of Charges.  
 

33. Whether the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) peaking credit was 
excluded from the computation of the 2005 variable component. Resolution: The Department 
included a peaking credit in the amount of approximately $587,100.  



 

 
34. Whether Hyatt-Thermalito operating costs, included as a credit in the Delta Water Charge, 

were understated by $2,968,000 for 2008 and overstated by $637,000 for 2009. Resolution: 
The Department updated the Hyatt-Thermalito operating costs.  
 

35. Whether payments received from the USBR in 2006 totaling approximately $166,000 for San 
Luis capital costs should have been recorded in the SAP accounting system. Resolution: The 
Department recorded approximately $166,000 for San Luis capital costs in the SAP 
accounting system.  

 
36. Whether when the transportation capital over/under calculation is performed, the deferral of 

charges, the repayment and Reach 33A power credits are reflected in the “Payment Received” 
column on Attachment 4A to the Statement of Charges creating a large difference each year. 
Resolution: The Department adjusted the “payments received” column on Attachment 4A to 
exclude the Reach 33A power charges and credits and the deferral of payments and repayment 
from 1997 to 2006 and this was reflected in the 2010 Statements of Charges 

 
37. Whether CCWA's transportation variable payments on Attachment 4C in the 2009 and 2010 

Statements of Charges for the years 1999, 2003, and 2006 are less than the amounts actually 
paid by CCWA in those years. Resolution: The Department determined that 1999 and 2003 
payments shown on Attachment 4C were the correct amounts.  The Department corrected the 
payment amount for 2006 and this was reflected in the 2011 Statements of Charges.  

 
38. Whether Metropolitan's 2008 variable component was overstated due to the use of incorrect 

unit rates, resulting in an overbilling of Metropolitan's transportation variable component by 
approximately $4,242,000.  Resolution:  The Department made adjustments on a number of 
items including unit rates for the transportation variable component calculation, and 
Metropolitan’s transportation variable component amounts were reduced by more than $11 
million for 2008.   

 
39. Whether Monterey Amendment Litigation costs totaling $8.4 million from 2002 to 2009 were 

included twice in the transportation minimum component. Resolution: The Department 
removed the double-billed costs, from 2001 to 2010, from the transportation minimum 
component.  
 

40. Whether refurbishment costs for Hyatt Units 1, 3 and 5 totaling $6.1 million, from 1999 to 
2008, were incorrectly included in the Delta Water Charge and variable components. 
Resolution: The Department included the refurbishment costs of approximately $6.1 million in 
the variable component and included an offsetting credit in the Delta Water Charge 
 

41. Whether the Bay Delta Conservation Plan charges for 2007, 2008 and 2009 totaling 
approximately $7.5 million were double billed by including the charges in both the 
transportation and conservation minimum components. Resolution: This Department removed 
the Bay Delta Conservation Plan charges for 2007, 2008 and 2009 from the conservation 
minimum component of the Delta Water Charge.  
 

42. Whether debt service credit included in the Delta Water Charge to offset the refurbishment 
costs for Hyatt Units 2, 4 and 6, was understated by $1.7 million. Resolution: The Department 
updated the debt service credit included in the Delta Water Charge.  
 

43. Whether the present value of water used in the calculation of the Delta Water Rate was based 
on outdated information for Year 2010.   Resolution:  The Department adjusted the water data.   



 

 
44. Whether the 2010 recovery generation amounts for Alamo and Mojave Siphon were 

understated by approximately $1,072,000 due to an incorrect use of the mill rates.   
Resolution:  The Department updated Alamo Powerplant unit rate from 62mills per kWh to 65 
mills per kWh and Mojave Siphon unit rate from 87mills per kWh to 95 mills per kWh.   

 
45. Whether the fish replacement charge unit rate computed for 2009 was used for calculating the 

2010 fish replacement charge, resulting in a $109,000 understatement of the variable 
component. Resolution: The Department updated the 2010 fish replacement charge unit rate.  
 

46. Whether conservation water delivered through Banks was not considered in the calculation of 
the downstream allocation of costs for 1999 to 2008. Resolution: The Department modified 
the SAP downstream calculation to include conservation water.  
 

47. Whether the LADWP peaking credits for 2006 and 2008 were understated by approximately 
$588,000 and $54,000, respectively, in the transportation variable charges. Resolution: The 
Department adjusted the peaking credits to reflect a credit of approximately $587,500 for 2006 
and $54,000 for 2008.  

 
48. Whether power revenues for 2013 through 2035 are understated by $16.4 million due to the 

understatement of the 2010 through 2012 power credits on which these future estimates are 
based. Resolution: The Department updated the power credits for the 2012 Statements of 
Charges.  
 

49. Whether credits for 2009 wheeling water transactions totaling approximately $1,874,000 were 
not recorded in the SAP accounting system. Resolution: The Department posted credits for 
wheeling water totaling $1,675,006.95 in the SAP accounting system.  
 

50. Whether deliveries of 300 acre-feet, taken from storage in the San Joaquin Valley, were billed 
as if they were delivered from Delta. Resolution: The Department restored a 300 acre-foot 
credit in 2009 at reach 10A.  
 

51. Whether the replacement over/under adjustment for 2010 was improperly excluded from the 
replacement charges. Resolution: The Department restored the 2010 over/under adjustment.  
 

52. Whether the Department erroneously excluded labor cost estimates for 2010 and 2011 from 
the replacement cost estimates. Resolution: The Department restored the labor cost estimates.  
 

53. Whether gas hedging costs for 2009 were overstated in the SAP accounting system by 
approximately $3.8 million, resulting in a misallocation of costs among Contractors for years 
2008 - 2010. Resolution: The Department revised total annual gas hedging costs in the SAP 
accounting system.  

 
54. Whether Pine Flat operations and maintenance charges for 2009 were overstated in the SAP 

accounting system by approximately $375,480. Resolution: The Department reversed the Pine 
Flat operations and maintenance charges from the incorrect years and posted to the correct 
years for 2007 to 2010, and this was reflected in the 2013 Statements of Charges.  

 
55. Whether PG&E credits totaling $900,000 were posted to direct-to-plant transmission costs for 

Banks Pumping Plant, rather than to 2009 power revenues. Resolution: The Department 
determined that application of the credit to the direct-to-plant transmission costs for Banks 



 

Pumping Plant was appropriate. 
 

56. Whether a power credit for one month totaling approximately $450,000 related to a 2010 
PG&E settlement credit was included incorrectly in the 2009 Preliminary Allocation of Power 
Costs and in the SAP accounting system. Resolution: The Department moved the 
approximately $450,000 power credit from 2009 to 2010 and this was reflected in the 2013 
Statements of Charges.   

 
57. Whether the Power revenues of approximately $2.6 million were not included in the 2009 

Preliminary Allocation of Power Costs but were included in SAP and allocated to Contractors 
in the 2011 Statements of Charges.  Resolution:  The Department determined revenues were 
properly included in SAP and allocated to Contractors.  

 
58. Whether Table B-5A in Bulletin 132-10 should have been published with credits being 

identifiable. Resolution: The Department added Table B-5A-Adjustments, which identifies 
credits, to Bulletin 132-11, and the table will be included in future bulletins.   

 
59. Whether Bulletin 132, Appendix Table B-1 should reflect permanent Table A water transfers. 

Resolution: Table B-1, as noted in the footnote to Table B-1, does not include permanent 
Table A water transfers.  However, the Department determined that the capital component for 
each water Contractor is calculated correctly for each permanent Table A water transfer.  

 
60. Whether the 2009 minimum component used for the 2011 Statements of Charges was 

calculated with minimum Proportionate Use of Facilities Factors per SAP rather than Bulletin 
132-08 (due to 2009 addition of reach 22B for AVEK after B tables published). Resolution: 
The Statements of Charges were based on the correct Proportionate Use of Facilities Factors.  
 

61. Whether Table B-2 of Bulletin 132-10 did not reflect a 7,000 AF transfer between Dudley 
Ridge and Mojave Water, effective in 2010. Resolution: The Department corrected the Table 
B-2 by reflecting the 7,000 AF transfer in Table B-2 for the 2012 Statements of Charges.  
 

62. Whether the over/under adjustment calculation for the transportation replacement in the 2011 
Statements of Charges contained discrepancies regarding  2008 and 2009 costs and payments. 
Resolution: The Department updated the 2008 and 2009 costs and payments used for the 
over/under adjustment calculation for transportation replacement for the rebill of the 2011 
Statements of Charges.  
 

63. Whether the over/ under adjustment calculation for transportation replacement for the 2011 
Statements of Charges missed the over/under calculation for 2010. Resolution: The 
Department restored the 2010 over/under adjustment for the rebill of the 2011 Statements of 
Charges.  
 

64. Whether taxes included in the preliminary year-end allocation of the 2009 Off Aqueduct 
Power charges were overstated by $170,558, due to taxes related to 2008 being posted to 
2009. Resolution: The Department adjusted the posting date of the taxes back to 2008 for the 
2012 Statements of Charges.  
 

65. Whether the Off Aqueduct Power revenue included in the year-end allocation of the 2008 Off 
Aqueduct Power Facilities Charges was understated by $3,229,889. The Department revised 
the year-end allocation of the 2008 Off Aqueduct Power charges after receiving additional 
revenue from Nevada Power Company.  
 



 

66. Whether operation and maintenance costs for Reid Gardner included in the Preliminary Year-
end Allocation of the 2009 Off-Aqueduct Power Facilities Charges included estimates of $1.5 
million, even though actual costs in SAP were $745,363.  Resolution: The Department 
replaced estimates with actual costs of $745,363 in the Year-end Allocation of the 2009 Off-
Aqueduct Power Facilities Charges.  
 

67. Whether the 2009 capital Oroville power reclassification was understated by approximately 
$1,258,666. Resolution: The Department updated the 2009 Oroville power adjustments for the 
2012 Statements of Charges.  

 
68. Whether the minimum Oroville power credits were understated in 2009 by approximately $2.1 

million. Resolution: The Department updated the 2009 minimum Oroville power credits for 
the 2012 Statements of Charges.  

 
69. Whether the Delta minimum component contractor revenues from 1998 to 2009 were 

overstated by approximately $1 million and Delta capital component contractor revenues from 
2007 to 2009 were understated by $211,152. Resolution: The Department updated the Delta 
contractor revenues from 1998 to 2009 for the 2014 and 2015 Statements of Charges.  
 

70. Whether the Department methodology of computing Delta Water Rate does not acknowledge 
that Contractors make semi-annual capital and monthly minimum payments, and therefore 
deprives Contractors of related interest benefits. Resolution: The contractors withdrew this 
claim.  
 

71. Whether in the Department’s annual publication Bulletin 132-10, Table B-21, “Total Delta 
Water Charge for Each Contractor” did not correctly reflect a 7,000 acre foot transfer between 
Dudley Ridge Water District and Mojave Water Agency.   Resolution:  The Department 
revised and included the water transfer in Bulletin 132-11.   

 
72. Whether Attachment 8 in the 2010 Statement of Charges did not reflect actual Municipal 

Water Quality Investigation charges.  Resolution:  The Department revised and included the 
actual Municipal Water Quality Investigation charges in the Attachment 8 for the 2012 
Statements of Charges.   

 
73. Whether the 2008 Delta Habitat Conservation and Conveyance Program payments were 

incorrectly included as 2009 payments and as a result the 2009 transportation minimum 
charges in Attachment 4B of the 2010 Statements of Charges were overstated by 
approximately $3.7 million.   Resolution:  The Department removed the 2008 Delta Habitat 
Conservation and Conveyance Program costs from the 2009 transportation minimum charges 
and the revision was reflected in the 2012 Statements of Charges.   

 
74. Whether power costs in 2006 and 2007 were overstated by $4,477,000. Resolution: The 

Department updated 2006 and 2007 power costs.  
 

75. Whether 1999 and 2000 equipment purchases were allocated statewide, resulting in a double 
billing of these charges. Resolution: The Department reversed the double billing of the 
equipment purchases.  
 

76. Whether planning and pre-operating costs for the Franks Tract project for 2011 to 2013 
totaling approximately $6.5 million were incorrectly included in the Delta Water Rate 
calculation.  Resolution:  The Department removed the pre-operating costs for the Franks 
Tract project from Delta Water Rate calculation.   



 

 
77. Whether Pine Flat Power plant costs for 2008-2010 were recorded in the incorrect year.  

Resolution:  The Department revised its records to record the 2008-2010 costs in the years 
when the service was provided.   

 
78. Whether power revenues for 2000 of $142,000 were double posted in the system. Resolution: 

The Department removed the double posting in 2012.  
 

79. Whether the Gianelli Pumping and Generating Plant estimates totaling approximately 
$168,000 were charged to the transportation minimum component but should have been 
charged to the Delta Water Charge in the 2012 Statements of Charges. Resolution: The 
Department moved approximately $168,000 to the Delta Water Charge from the transportation 
minimum component.  
 

80. Whether the 2010 fish replacement credit was improperly excluded from the variable charges. 
Resolution: The Department allocated the credit to the variable charges in the normal 
reconciliation process.  
 

81. Whether the 45,000 acre-feet of relinquished capacity amounts included in the 2012 Delta 
Water Charge calculation were outdated. Resolution: The Department updated the 45,000 
acre-feet of relinquished capacity amounts in the Delta Water Rate calculation.   
 

82. Whether the administrative fee credits to the Contractors for the costs of wheeling non-Table 
A water of approximately $13,500 was over credited in the 2012 SOC. Resolution: The 
Department reversed the credit of approximately $13,500 to the Contractors.   

 
83. Whether CAISO charges for 2003, 2007, 2009 and 2010 totaling approximately $8.8 million 

were recorded in incorrect years. Resolution: The Department made adjustments to record the 
CAISO charges in the correct years and this was reflected in the 2014 Statements of Charges 

 
84. Whether outdated 2010 conservation replacement amounts were used in calculating the 2012 

conservation replacement rate. Resolution: The Department updated the conservation 
replacement costs.  
 

85. Whether the Delta Fish survival improvement program and FERC licensing compliance costs 
totaling approximately $1,101,000 were excluded from the Contractors’ 2012 Statements of 
Charges. Resolution: The Department included costs totaling approximately $1,031,000 for 
the Delta Fish survival improvement program and FERC licensing compliance costs  

 
86. Whether the 2010 Power Allocation Table was calculated incorrectly by including 

transmission costs in calculating the power allocation factors. Resolution: The Department 
updated the 2010 Power Allocation Table with power allocation factors based on only the 
energy costs for the 2013 Statements of Charges.  
 

87. Whether gas hedging costs for 2010 were overstated in the SAP accounting system by 
approximately $1.7 million. Resolution: The Department revised total annual gas hedging 
costs in the SAP accounting system and this was reflected in the 2013 Statements of Charges.  

 
88. Whether a portion of 2010 operation and maintenance costs of Pine Flat Power Plant was 

incorrectly recorded in 2009. Resolution: The Department moved the accounting posting date 
for the portion of Pine Flat Power Plant operation and maintenance costs from 2009 to 2010.  
 



 

89. Whether the 2006 transportation variable calculated component was overstated by 
approximately $3 million due to the Department posting an adjusting entry intended to 
properly reallocate gas hedging costs. Resolution: The Department revised total annual gas 
hedging costs in the SAP accounting system and this was reflected in the 2013 Statements of 
Charges.  

 
90. Whether the KCWA-AG 2009 variable transportation component was understated in the 2012 

Statement of Charges due to understated water deliveries for KCWA-AG. Resolution: The 
Department updated the 2009 water delivery data for KCWA-AG and increased the 2009 
variable charges for KCWA-AG for the 2013 Statements of Charges.  

 
91. Whether the 2010 Coastal Reallocation costs were calculated using 2008 Proportionate Use of 

Facilities Factors rather than 2010 Proportionate Use of Facilities Factors.  Resolution:  The 
Department updated the Proportionate Use of Facilities Factors data for the 2010 Coastal 
Reallocation costs calculation and this was reflected in the 2013 Statements of Charges.   

 
92. Whether the Delta Water Charge was overstated by $341,371 due to the reclassification 

related to the relinquished capacity from Kern County and Dudley Ridge being overstated in 
the Delta Water Charge from 2008-2035. Resolution: The Department updated the charges 
related to relinquished capacity and the Delta Water Charge and this was reflected in the 2013 
Statements of Charges.  
 

93. Whether the Off-Aqueduct Power charges were misstated for all Contractors from 2009 to 
2012 due to miscalculations contained in the manual allocation schedule of Reid Gardner 
separation costs. Resolution: The Department revised the calculation of the Reid Gardner 
separation costs for the 2013 Statements of Charges.  
 

94. Whether 2009 Year-End and 2010 Preliminary Allocations of Off-Aqueduct Power charges 
were misallocated due to the Department using improper energy factors for Dudley Ridge, 
MWDSC and San Gabriel Valley in the calculation of the annual energy requirement.  
Resolution: The Department updated the 2009 and 2010 Off-Aqueduct Power charges with 
revised energy factors for the 2013 Statements of Charges.  
 

95. Whether the 2011 May Allocation of Off-Aqueduct Power Charges were misallocated as the 
Department omitted water delivery credits to KCWA-AG and Tulare Lake Basin Water 
Storage when calculating the total energy requirement for 2011.  Resolution: The Department 
updated the water delivery data, resulting in the correct 2011 Preliminary Year-End 
Allocation.  
 

96. Whether conservation water at the Banks Pumping Plant was improperly excluded from 1998 
to 2011 when calculating the variable unit rates. Resolution: The Department implemented a 
program fix in January 2013 to include the conservation water in the calculation of unit rate at 
the Banks pumping plant and applied the fix to the 1998 to 2011 time period 
 

97. Whether outdated 2010 and 2011 conservation replacement amounts were used and revenues 
of $8,858,000 were excluded in calculating the conservation replacement rate. Resolution: The 
Department updated the 2010 and 2011 conservation replacement charges 
 

98. Whether Los Angeles Department of Water and Power peaking payments were improperly 
excluded from the 2012 and 2013 transportation variable charges. Resolution: The Department 
added the peaking payments in the 2012 and 2013 transportation variable charges.  
 



 

99. Whether estimated costs for the Battle Creek Phase 2 project under the Fish Restoration 
Program were overstated by $6,000,000 in 2014. Resolution: The Department updated the cost 
estimates of the Battle Creek Phase 2 project.  
 

100. Whether the fish survival improvement program costs totaling approximately $57,000 should 
have been included in the calculation of the Delta Water Rate in the 2013 Statements of 
Charges. Resolution: The Department updated the fish survival improvement program costs 
and included approximately $57,000 in the calculation of the Delta Water Rate.  

 
101. Whether a credit in the amount of approximately $241,000 for year 2007-2008 related to the 

Delta Habitat Conservation and Conveyance Program was incorrectly included in the Delta 
Water Rate calculation.  Resolution:  The Department reviewed the charge/credit and 
determined that the credit was not related to Delta Habitat Conservation and Conveyance 
Program and was correctly included in the Delta Water Rate calculation.   
 

102. Whether the mill rate used to compute the 2013 recovery generation credit for Mojave Siphon 
was incorrect.  Resolution:  The Department updated the mill rate from 151mills per kWh to 
146 mills per kWh for the 2013 recovery generation credit for Mojave Siphon.   

 
103. Whether FERC relicensing costs for the reoperation of the Pyramid Dam project totaling 

approximately $630,000 for Year 2011 were included in the transportation minimum 
component instead of the variable component.  Resolution:  The Department moved the costs 
in the amount of approximately $630,000 from the transportation minimum component to the 
transportation variable component.   

 
104. Whether costs included in the alpha cost center number 2030FWF001 were recovered twice 

from the contractors, resulting in an overstatement of charges of approximately $629,734 in 
2011.  Resolution:  The Department reduced the charges of approximately $629,734 in the 
alpha cost center number 2030FWF001 for Year 2011 and this was reflected in the 2014 
Statements of Charges.  

 
105. Whether the number of furlough months in 2010 was misstated in the process of estimating 

future conservation minimum costs. Resolution: The Department revised 2010 furlough 
months in calculating the Delta Water Charges for the May estimate of the 2014 Statements of 
Charges.  
 

106. Whether future estimates of the conservation minimum costs for San Luis were incorrectly 
calculated for years 2015-2035. Resolution: The Department removed unrelated recreational 
costs from the calculation of 2015-2035 estimates of the conservation minimum costs for San 
Luis and this was reflected in the 2015 Statements of Charges.  
 

107. Whether future estimates for Hyatt-Thermalito facilities were incorrectly calculated by not 
using the bond amortization schedule which is the source of accurate future payments, 
resulting in an understatement of power revenues by $266,980. Resolution: The Department 
replaced the estimated debt service amounts with the actual debt service schedule for the 2014 
Statements of Charges.  
 

108. Whether the available funds calculation double counts the minimum relinquished capacity 
costs, resulting in an understatement of available funds in the 2013 Statements of Charges. 
Resolution: The Department removed the minimum relinquished capacity line in the available 
funds calculation and this was reflected in the 2014 Statements of Charges.  
 



 

109. Whether the 2011 Power Allocation Table was improperly calculated by including direct-to-
plant transmission costs in the calculation of the power allocation factors, resulting in a 
misallocation of net system power costs in the 2013 Statements of Charges. Resolution: The 
Department updated the 2011 Power Allocation Table and this was reflected in the 2014 
Statements of Charges.  
 

110. Whether the Department did not use the SAP accounting system to calculate the 2012 
transportation variable component in the 2014 Statements of Charges and the manual 
calculation resulted in an overstatement for its 2012 transportation variable charges.  
Resolution:  The Department revised the 2012 transportation variable charges using the SAP 
accounting system.   

 
111. Whether water delivery information used in the calculation of 2013 and 2014 transportation 

replacement charges was outdated. Resolution: The Department updated water delivery 
information.  
 

112. Whether 2007 contractors payments included in the Delta Water Rate were reduced by $3.4 
million in error. Resolution: The Department revised the 2007 contractor’s revenues in 
calculating the Delta Water Charges.  
 

113. Whether the mill rates used to compute the 2014 recovery generation charges and credits for 
Alamo and Mojave Siphon were incorrect.  Resolution:   The 2014 rates were correct.   

 
114. Whether faulty meter equipment readings resulted in errors in the 2012 water data used to 

calculate 2014 Statements of Charges.  Resolution:  The Department updated the 2012 water 
table for reaches 8C to 16A.   

 
115. Whether transportation minimum costs for 2003 through 2007, totaling $1,447,000, were 

improperly excluded from the contractors' charges. Resolution: The Department charged the 
contractors approximately $1 447,000for costs not billable to the United States Bureau of 
Reclamation for the joint use facilities for 2003 through 2007 and this was reflected in the 
2015 Statements of Charges.  
 

116. Whether overhead costs totaling approximately $400,000 were improperly excluded from the 
Contractors' charges in the 2014 Statements of Charges. Resolution: The Department included 
overhead costs totaling approximately $400,000 in the overhead calculation for fiscal year 
2014.  

 
117. Whether FERC 2426 relicensing costs for 2013 and 2014 were improperly excluded from the 

transportation variable components in the 2014 Statements of Charges.  Resolution:  The 
Department reviewed the issue and determined to capitalize the FERC 2436 relicensing costs 
for 2013 and forward.     

 
118. Whether Operation and Maintenance costs related to Pine Flat Power Plant for 2012 were 

overstated by approximately$529,834 by including the costs for the first quarter of 2013 in the 
2012 Operation and Maintenance costs.  Resolution:  The Department removed the cost of the 
first quarter of 2013 from the 2012 total costs.   

 
119. Whether Pacific Gas and Electric transmission costs amounting to approximately $156,463 

with a service period of 2013 were improperly included in the 2012 costs in the SAP 
accounting system. Resolution: The Department reversed approximately $156,463 in 



 

transmission costs for 2012 and reposted it in 2013 in the SAP accounting system and this was 
reflected in the 2015 Statements of Charges.  
 

120. Whether Oroville flood control charges for 2008 totaling approximately $201,000 should have 
been included in the Delta Water Rate calculation. Resolution:  The Department included the 
charges for 2008.  
 

121. Whether accounting adjustments to correct the effect on the downstream distribution of energy 
costs should have been reflected in the 2010 Statement of Charges. Resolution: The 
Department reflected the costs adjustments to correct the effect on the downstream 
distribution of energy costs for the 2011 Statements of Charges.  
 

122. Whether the Division of Environmental Services estimates of Delta Fish Agreement charges 
for 2010 should not have been excluded from the transportation variable component 
calculation, which understated Metropolitan's transportation variable component by 
approximately $3,235,000 in the 2011 Statement of Charges. Resolution: The Department 
included the Delta Fish Agreement charges for 2010 in the variable component for all 
contractors and this is reflected in the 2012 Statements of Charges.  
 

123. Whether FERC-related administrative costs for Pyramid Dam were improperly excluded from 
the recovery generation credits for the 2012 Statements of Charges. Resolution:  The 
Department added FERC administrative costs of $1,192,000 to the recovery generation credit 
in May 2012 and this was reflected in the 2013 Statements of Charges.  
 

124. Whether the Replacement Accounting System charges for 2012 were computed using 
outdated information. Resolution: The Department corrected the Replacement Accounting 
System charges for 2012 and this was reflected in the 2013 Statements of Charges.  
 

125. Whether Metropolitan’s 2009 payment for transportation minimum charges was overstated by 
approximately $946,000 in the 2012 Statement of Charges. Resolution: The Department 
corrected Metropolitan’s 2009 transportation minimum payment eliminating the overstatement 
of approximately $946,000 and this was reflected in the 2013 Statements of Charges.  
 

126. Whether costs allocated to the East Branch Enlargement in the 2012 Statements of Charges 
were improperly reduced by an amount allocated to recreation. Resolution: The Department 
updated the project purpose allocation factors for the East Branch Enlargement to eliminate 
the recreation project purpose and this was reflected in the 2015 Statements of Charges.  
 

127. Whether future estimates for Delta Facilities used for the 2013 Statements of Charges were 
allocated entirely to the contractors when a portion should be allocated to recreation. 
Resolution: The Department determined the correct project purpose factor was being used 
when calculating the Delta Facilities capital projections.   
 

128. Whether Enron revenues of approximately $340,000 were recorded twice in the transportation 
variable component for the 2013 Statements of Charges. Resolution: The Department 
eliminated the duplicate approximately $340,000 transportation variable component entry and 
this was reflected in the 2014 Statements of Charges.  
 

129. Whether Delta Habitat Conservation and Conveyance Program costs were under collected by 
approximately $387,001 in the 2009 Statements of Charges. Resolution: The Department 



 

corrected the line item specific to the reallocation of the 2009 Delta Habitat Conservation and 
Conveyance Program costs in Attachment 4B and this was reflected in the 2014 Statements of 
Charges.  
 

130. Whether revenues totaling approximately $5,370,000 received from 1999 to 2013 from a 
contract between the Department and the North Delta Water Agency have not properly 
reduced the contractors' charges. Resolution: The Department applied Delta Water rate credits 
of approximately $5.5 million from 1999 to 2014 related to the North Delta Water Agency 
contract and this is reflected in the 2016 Statements of Charges.  
 

131. Whether future estimates of the conservation minimum costs for San Luis are incorrectly 
calculated for years 2016-2035 for the 2014 Statements of Charges. Resolution: The 
Department corrected the future estimates of the conservation minimum costs for San Luis for 
years 2016-2035 and this is reflected in the 2015 Statements of Charges.  
 

132. Whether BDCP costs should have been removed from the historical SAP costs in the 
conservation minimum three-year average calculation for the 2014 Statements of Charges. 
Resolution: The Department removed the BDCP costs from the conservation minimum three-
year average calculation and this was reflected in the 2015 Statements of Charges.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
EXHIBIT 3 

 
ISSUES THAT MAY BE EXCLUDED FROM THE TERM “CLAIMS” UPON 60 DAYS 

ADVANCE NOTICE 
 

1. The Department of Water  Resources’ change in funding the costs of the San Joaquin 
Valley Drainage  program from the Capital Facilities Account  (as established  pursuant 
to Article 51 (b) (1) of the State Water Contract) prior to 2006 to operations and 
maintenance costs beginning in 2006, but not including the Department’s retention of 
unused Capital Facility Account balances in 2006 and  2007 for anticipated future year 
capital  expenditures (which retention issue shall not be subject to exclusion upon 60 days 
notice). 

 
2. All Claims arising out of or related to the determination, allocation and/or payment of 

fish and wildlife enhancement and recreation costs incurred in constructing, operating 
and maintaining the State Water Project Perris Reservoir and any of its appurtenant, 
ancillary or related facilities, including, but not limited to, such costs associated with 
any actions taken at Perris Reservoir to address seismic safety issues. (“Claims” as used 
in this item 2, does not include the issue described in Exhibit 1, item 1.) 

 



 

EXHIBIT 4 
 

CONTRACTORS WHICH SIGNED PRIOR TOLLING AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
EXTENDING TOLLING PERIOD TO DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND WHICH ARE EXPECTED 

TO ENTER INTO AMENDMENT TO EXTEND TOLLING PERIOD TO DECEMBER 31, 
2017 

 
Jill Duerig, General Manager 
Alameda County FC&WCD, Zone 7 
100 North Canyons Parkway 
Livermore, CA  94551 

Dale Melville, Manager-Engineer 
Dudley Ridge Water District 
286 W. Cromwell Ave 
Fresno, CA 93711-6162 

 
Robert Shaver, General Manager 
Alameda County Water District 
43885 So. Grimmer Blvd. 
Fremont, CA 94537 

John Howe, Manager 
Empire West Side Irrigation District 
P.O. Box 66 
Stratford, CA  93266 

 
Daniel Flory, General Manager 
Antelope Valley/East Kern Water Agency 
6500 West Avenue N 
Palmdale, CA 93551-2855 

Jim Beck, General Manager 
Kern County Water Agency 
P.O. Box 58 
Bakersfield, CA 93302 

 
Bruce Alpert, County Counsel 
Butte County 
2279 Del Oro Avenue, Suite A 
Oroville, CA  95965 

Larry Spikes, Administrative Officer 
County Of Kings 
1400 West Lacey Blvd 
Hanford, CA  93230 

 
Dan Masnada, General Manager 
Castaic Lake Water Agency 
27234 Bouquet Canyon Road 
Santa Clarita, CA 91350 

Travis Berglund, General Manager 
Littlerock Creek Irrigation District 
35141 N.87th Street East 
Littlerock, CA  93543 

 
Jeffrey Foltz, City Administrator 
City of Yuba City 
1201 Civic Center Blvd 
Yuba City, CA  95993  

Jeff Kightlinger, General Manager 
Metropolitan Water District 
P.O. Box 54153 
Los Angeles, CA 90054 

 
Jim Barrett, General Manager 
Coachella Valley Water District 
P.O. Box 1058 
Coachella, CA  92236 

Kirby Brill, General Manager 
Mojave Water Agency 
13846 Conference Center Drive 
Apple Valley, CA 92307 

 
Roxanne Holmes, General Manager 
Crestline/Lake Arrowhead Water Agency 
P.O. Box 3880 
Crestline, CA 92325 

Phillip Miller, District Engineer 
Napa County FC & WCD 
1195 Third Street, Room 201 
Napa, CA 94559 



 

 
Dave Luker, General Manager 
Desert Water Agency 
P.O. Box 1710 
Palm Springs, CA  92263-1710 

William Harrison, Manager 
Oak Flat Water District 
P.O. Box 1596 / 17840 Ward Avenue 
Patterson, CA  95363 

 
Dennis Lamoreaux, General Manager 
Palmdale Water District 
2029 East Avenue Q 
Palmdale, CA  93550 

Beau Goldie, Chief Executive Officer 
Santa Clara Valley Water District 
5750 Almaden Expressway 
San Jose, CA   95118 

 
Douglas Headrick, General Manager 
San Bernardino Valley MWD 
380 East Vanderbilt Way 
San Bernardino, CA 92408 

Thomas Pate, Interim General Manager 
Solano County Water Agency 
810 Vaca Valley Parkway 
Vacaville, CA 95688 

 
Darin Kasamoto, General Manager 
San Gabriel Valley MWD 
P.O. Box 1299 
Azusa, CA  91702 

Mark Gilkey, General Manager 
Tulare Lake Basin WSD 
1001 Chase Avenue 
Corcoran, CA 93212 

 
Jeff Davis, General Manager 
San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency 
1210 Beaumont Avenue 
Beaumont, CA 92223 

Norma Camacho, Director 
Ventura County Watershed Protection District 
800 S. Victoria Avenue 
Ventura, CA  93009-1600 

         and 
Dean Benedix, Utilities Div. Manager 
San Luis Obispo County FC&WCD 
Government Center, Room 207 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 

Steve Wickstrum, General Manager 
Casitas Municipal Water District 
1055 Ventura Avenue 
Oakview, CA 93022-9622 

 
Matt Naftaly 
Santa Barbara County Water Agency 
123 East Anapamu Street, 2nd Floor 
Santa Barbara, CA  93101-2058 

 

  and 
Ray Stokes, Executive Director 
Central Coast Water Agency  
255 Industrial Way 
Buellton, CA 93427-9565 

 

 
 



Board/Memos/USGS MSK  

6-D 
 

STAFF REPORT  
TO 

DESERT WATER AGENCY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
DECEMBER 1, 2015 

 
 
 
RE: REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 2015-2016 

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY COOPERATIVE WATER 
RESOURCES PROGRAM 

 
Attached for your review is a letter dated November 12, 2015 from the United States 
Geological Survey (“USGS”), which outlines the cost for Agency participation in the 
2015-2016 Cooperative Water Resources Program.  As in previous years, the Agency, 
along with Coachella Valley Water District, the Riverside County Flood Control and 
Water Conservation District (“Agencies”) and the USGS will share the costs for the 
operation and maintenance of a number of stream gaging facilities, as well as a ground 
and surface water quality program. 
 
The cost share ratio of the program remains at 60:40 between the agencies and the 
USGS. 
 
The amount requested for the 2015-2016 test year is $68,400, which is 26% higher than 
last year but 10% lower than the previous three years.  The variability in the cost is due 
to changes in federal funding for the USGS National Streamflow Information Program 
(NSIP).  In prior years the NSIP funded a portion of the cost for 2 of our 13 streamflow 
gages.  This year they are not funding these gauges but some credits from 2014 are 
being applied.  Our cost would be $80,275 without these credits. This amount covers 
the operation and maintenance costs for 13 gauging stations ($63,050) and the cost of 
ground water and surface water quality sampling ($5,350). 
 
Staff wishes to continue participation in the USGS Cooperative Water Resources 
Program in order to maintain the monitoring of our water supplies and uses throughout 
the upper Coachella Valley, and requests Board approval of the Agency's participation 
in the 2015-2016 program in the amount of $68,400. 

















sylvia
Typewritten Text
7-A

sylvia
Typewritten Text

sylvia
Typewritten Text



















Ending At Midnight - November 24, 2015

Graph Updated 11/25/2015 08:15 AM

LEGEND

Capacity
(TAF)

% of Capacity |% of Historical
Average

Historical

Average

Trinity Lake
20% | 31%

Shasta Reservoir
29% | 50%

Lake Oroville
27% | 44%

Folsom Lake
14% | 29%

New Melones
11% | 20%

Don Pedro Reservoir
32% | 49%

Exchequer Reservoir
7% | 15%

San Luis Reservoir
20% | 34%

Millerton Lake

Data Not Updated

Data From: Nov 23

Millerton Lake
32% | 77%

Perris Lake
35% | 45%

Castaic Lake
32% | 42%

Pine Flat Reservoir
13% | 36%















8-A 
DESERT WATER AGENCY 

MEDIA INFORMATION 
NOVEMBER 2015  

 
DATE  PACKET 

PAGE  MEDIA SOURCE  ARTICLE 
       

10/30/15  1-2  THE DESERT SUN  California Drought: Agencies Not Fining 
Water Wasters 

        
10/30/15  3-4  THE DESERT SUN  CA Drought: Local Water Agencies Hit With 

$61,000 Fines 
       

10/30/15  5  LA TIMES  Newport Beach To Repay Customers Who 
Overpaid For Reclaimed Water 

       
10/31/15  6-8  PRESS ENTERPRISE  State Fines Water Agencies 

       
11/02/15  9  PRESS ENTERPRISE  Riverside May Sell Excess Water To 

Western Municipal 
       

11/02/15  10-12  PRESS ENTERPRISE  Economist Doubts Drought 
       
       

11/05/15  13  PRESS ENTERPRISE  Council Approves Deal To Sell Excess 
Water 

       
11/09/15  14  LA TIMES  Planned Purification Plant Would Eliminate 

Need For Imported Water, Officials Say 
       

11/09/15  15  THE DESERT SUN  LA County Government Limits Car Washes 
To Once A Month 

       
11/10/15  16-17  THE DESERT SUN  CVWD Hikes Penalties For Water Wasters 

       
11/10/15  18  LA TIMES  MWD Considers Buying 4 Delta Islands To 

Solve Some Water Problems 
       

11/11/15  19  THE DESERT SUN  California Drought: Valley Misses Water 
Targets Again 

       
11/14/15  20  PRESS ENTERPRISE  Brown Extends Water-Saving Measures In 

State Drought 
       

11/14/15  21-22  THE DESERT SUN  Barring Miracle, Water Cutbacks To Last 
Into Fall 2016 

       
       

       
       



DWA MEDIA LISTING NOVEMBER 2015       PAGE  
 

DATE  PACKET 
PAGE  MEDIA SOURCE  ARTICLE 

 

2 

11/21/15  23-24  LA TIMES  Turf Rebate Got Less Bang for the Buck 
       

11/24/15  25-26  LA TIMES  How Much Water Can Earth Hide? 
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       















































sylvia
Typewritten Text
23



sylvia
Typewritten Text
24

sylvia
Typewritten Text

sylvia
Typewritten Text

sylvia
Typewritten Text

sylvia
Typewritten Text

sylvia
Typewritten Text

sylvia
Typewritten Text



sylvia
Typewritten Text
25



sylvia
Typewritten Text
26



K:\Sylvia\Board - Everything\Board - Agendas\Agendas - 2015\12 01 15 Packet\11-15 PI Activities.doc 

8-B 
 
 

DESERT WATER AGENCY 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
ACTIVITIES 

 
NOVEMBER 2015 

 
Activities: 

   
11/4/15 – 
11/6/15 

 Ashley Hudgens, Mark Krause and Director Oberhaus attended the NWRA conference 
in Denver. 

   
11/12/15  Ashley Hudgens was interviewed for a conservation segment on KESQ about Smart 

Controllers. 
   

11/19/15  Ashley Hudgens was interviewed for a conservation segment on KESQ about 
checking for leaks using the water meter. 

   
11/20/15  Ashley Hudgens and Vicki Petek organized a photo session with Dave Luker for 

Irrigation Leader magazine. 
   

11/23/15  Ashley Hudgens was interviewed by KMIR about re-seeding by the City of Palm 
Springs. 

   
11/25/15  Ashley Hudgens was interviewed for a conservation segment on KESQ about 

Thanksgiving conservation tips. 
   

Note:  To date in November, DWA has issued two $50 fines to residential customers and 
one $100 fine to a homeowners association. 

   
 
Public Information Releases:     

None 
 
 
 

Water Conservation Reviews 
  

 

Canyon Vista Pacific Palms Apartments 
General Telephone Yard Palm Canyon Villas 
Hermosa Villas Condos Royal Hawaiian Estates 
  
  
Water Conservation Reviews are annual mailings sent to large water users.  The Reviews include a 5-year 
consumption report, facility map, and information brochures.  The purpose is to help customers save 
water by summarizing their consumption, and offering suggestions for reducing usage.  Occasionally, 
after viewing, the recipient may contact DWA for assistance in the form of a Mobile Lab Evaluation. 
 



Go to this reportDesert Water Agency - http://www.dwa…
All Web Site Data

Nov 1, 2015 - Nov 24, 2015Audience Overview

Language Sessions % Sessions

1. en-us 3,571 77.43%

2. (not set) 873 18.93%

3. en-ca 57 1.24%

4. en-gb 26 0.56%

5. en 15 0.33%

6. es 6 0.13%

7. ko-kr 5 0.11%

8. pl 4 0.09%

9. sv-se 4 0.09%

10. c 3 0.07%

Overview

 Sessions

… Nov 8 Nov 15 Nov 22

250250250

500500500

Sessions

4,612
Users

3,664
Pageviews

9,553

Pages / Session

2.07
Avg. Session Duration

00:01:41
Bounce Rate

54.88%

% New Sessions

65.00%

New Visitor Returning Visitor

35%

65%

© 2015 Google

All Sessions
100.00%

https://analytics.google.com/analytics/web/?authuser=0
https://analytics.google.com/analytics/web/?utm_source=pdfReportLink#report/visitors-overview/a41654721w71174819p73395459/%3F_u.date00%3D20151101%26_u.date01%3D20151124/


 Desert Water Agency  
Facebook Analytics 

November 2015 
 
 



 Desert Water Agency  
Facebook Analytics 

November 2015 
 

 

 



Desert Water Agency  
Twitter Analytics 
November 2015 

 

 

 

 

 


	12  01 15 Agenda 
	Item 2 11 17 15 Board Minutes-c1
	2
	MINUTES
	OF THE REGULAR MEETING
	Attendance

	Item 3 12 01 15 GM Report
	DECEMBER 1, 2015

	Item 4 11 24 15 Exec Cmttee Minutes
	Item 6A 12 01 15 2015_2016 Replacement Pipeline Expansion Scope of Work Staff Report
	Item 6B 12 01 15 Reso 1124 TBB reinspect svcs staff report
	Item 6C 12 01 15 DWR SOC Tolling Agreement 6th extension staff report-c2
	Item 6D 12 01 15 USGS 2015-2016 staff report
	RE: REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE 2015-2016 UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY COOPERATIVE WATER RESOURCES PROGRAM

	Item 7A SWC_ MEMO TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NOV  18 2015 BOARD MEETING (DWA)-c2
	Item 8A Media
	11-15 mdia.pdf
	8-A


	Item 8B 11-15 PI Activities
	DESERT WATER AGENCY
	Hermosa Villas Condos




